

633

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

Снар. 48.

Monument in

memory of Wm.

King, repair of.

Appropriation

for

REPAIR OF MONUMENT TO WILLIAM KING .- FISHING INTERESTS

Chapter 48.

Resolves directing repairs to be made upon the monument of major general William King.

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby directed to make such repairs to the foundation of the monument erected by the state at Bath to the memory of major general William King, and to the grounds and fence enclosing the same, as they may deem necessary to place the same in a condition that will be creditable to the state and fully carry out the intention of the resolve of the legislature approved March thirty-one, eighteen hundred and fifty-three, which resolve is in these words :

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars in the erection of a suitable monument to the memory of the late honorable William King, first chief magistrate of this state, in commemoration of his distinguished ability and sagacity as a statesman and of his pre-eminent and successful services in behalf of the interests of his native state.

Governor authorized to draw warrant for.

Resolved, That the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the treasury, from any money not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of the expenses incurred in making the repairs directed by the foregoing resolve.

Approved February 24, 1872.

Chapter 49.

Resolves relating to the fishing interests of the State of Maine.

WHEREAS, The effect of the treaty of Washington promises to be disastrous to the fishing interest of Maine, therefore,

Resolved, That our senators in congress be instructed and our representatives requested to use their influence to provide relief and indemnity to said interests by bounty on fish, or on tonnage, or such other form as may best protect those interests.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to forward a copy of these resolves to our senators and representatives in congress.

Approved February 24, 1872.

Preamble.

Fishing interest. protection of.